

No. 2024-2042

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL E. KELLY, FBOP CORP., RIVER CAPITAL ADVISORS, INC.,
PARK NATIONAL BANK, SAN DIEGO NATIONAL BANK, PACIFIC
NATIONAL BANK, BANKUSA, NORTH HOUSTON BANK, MADISON
STATE BANK, COMMUNITY BANK OF LEMONT, CITIZENS NATIONAL
BANK, CALIFORNIA NATIONAL BANK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in Case No. 1:21-cv-
01949, Judge Molly R. Silfen.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

BRETT A. SHUMATE

Acting Assistant Attorney General

GERARD SINZDAK

KELSEY FRASER

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7235

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-7824

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	1
B. <i>Washington Federal</i> Litigation	4
C. Prior Proceedings	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. Standard of Review	13
II. <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Cannot Apply to Section 2501.	13
A. Supreme Court Precedent Forecloses Application of <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling to Tucker Act Class Actions.	14
B. Plaintiffs' Contrary Arguments Have No Merit.	17
1. Recent Supreme Court Precedent Has No Bearing on <i>John</i> <i>R. Sand's</i> Binding Conclusion.	18
2. <i>CalPERS</i> Overruled <i>Bright</i> and Governs Here.	21
III. The Court of Federal Claims Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs' Takings Claims on the Merits.	26
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Takings Claim.	26
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Raise These Claims.	30

C.	These Claims Are Precluded, In Any Event.	32
IV.	The Court of Federal Claims Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Breach of Implied Contract Claims.	35
A.	<i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Cannot Toll Plaintiffs’ Contract Claims Even If Such Tolling Could Apply to Section 2501.	35
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Breach of Implied Contracts.....	37
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aly v. Valeant Pharm. Int’l Inc.</i> , 1 F.4th 168 (3d Cir. 2021).....	24–25
<i>American Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	26
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	1, 7, 13, 37
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	19, 20, 21
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022)	9, 14, 19, 24, 25
<i>Bowers Inv. Co. v. United States</i> , 695 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	32, 33
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	29, 30
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	7, 8, 17, 22, 24
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>California Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	27, 29, 30
<i>California Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017)	7, 9, 16, 17, 22, 24, 25

City of El Centro v. United States,
922 F.2d 816 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 38

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021)2, 3, 4, 39

Community Bank of N. Va., In re,
622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 36

Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker,
462 U.S. 345 (1983) 7, 13, 36, 37

D & N Bank v. United States,
331 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 39

Erickson Air Crane Co. of Wash. v. United States,
731 F.2d 810 (Fed. Cir. 1984)..... 40

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States,
26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022)3, 9, 27, 37, 38, 39, 40

FloorPro, Inc. v. United States,
680 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 16, 24

Fort Bend County v. Davis,
587 U.S. 541 (2019) 20

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990)30–31

Gaff v. FDIC,
814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1987) 32

Golden Pac. Bancorp. v. United States,
15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....27, 29

Gould, Inc. v. United States,
67 F.3d 925 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 33

Harrow v. Department of Def.,
601 U.S. 480 (2024) 19, 20

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011) 21

Irvin v. Department of Veterans Affairs,
498 U.S. 89 (1990) 14

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
552 U.S. 130 (2008)7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24

Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.,
421 U.S. 454 (1975) 35, 36

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
600 U.S. 122 (2023) 19

Mola Dev. Corp. v. United States,
516 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 38, 39

Phillips/May Corp. v. United States,
524 F.3d 1264 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 34

Resource Invs., Inc. v. United States,
785 F.3d 660 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 34

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 19

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
568 U.S. 145 (2013) 21

Sonus Networks, Inc., In re,
499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007) 33

Soriano v. United States,
352 U.S. 270 (1957) 15

Southern Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. United States,
422 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 32

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008) 32

Troy v. Samson Mfg. Corp.,
758 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 23

United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,
575 U.S. 402 (2015) 10, 14, 15–16, 20, 21, 23

Walby v. United States,
957 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 13

Washington Fed. v. United States,
26 F.4th 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2022) 2, 3, 4, 4–5, 5, 6, 11, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36

Wilkins v. United States,
598 U.S. 152 (2023) 20

Williams v. Boeing Co.,
517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008) 36

WorldCom Sec. Litig., In re,
496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007) 25

Young v. United States,
529 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 10, 16, 23–24

Zarecor v. Morgan Keegan & Co.,
801 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2015) 36, 37

Statutes:

12 U.S.C. § 1455(j)(1) 3

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1) 3

12 U.S.C. § 4501(4) 39

12 U.S.C. § 4502(20) 2

12 U.S.C. § 4503 39

12 U.S.C. § 4511(b) 2

12 U.S.C. § 4617	2
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2)–(3)	2
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)(A).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	2–3
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2501	1, 7, 9, 13
Rule:	
Fed. Cir. R. 28(b)	1
Other Authority:	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (Am. Law Inst. 1982), Westlaw (database updated Oct. 2024).....	34
